
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 23 November 2004 - Civic Centre, Dagenham, 7:00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor 
S Kallar, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor M E McKenzie, Councillor L A Smith 
and Councillor T G W Wade 
 
Also Invited: Councillor Mrs M M West for agenda item 7. 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
12.11.04     John Tatam 
        Director of Corporate Strategy 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 

16 November 2004 (to follow)   
 
Business Items  

 
Public Items 3 to 6 and Private Items 13 to 15 are business items.  The Chair will 
move that these be agreed without discussion, unless any Member asks to raise a 
specific point. 
 
Any discussion of a Private Business Item will take place after the exclusion of the 
public and press.  

 
3. Exclusions (Pages 1 - 13)  
 



BR/04/03/02 

 
4. Barking Town Centre - Adoption of "Barking Code" (Pages 15 - 18)  
 
 A copy of the ‘Barking Code’ will be made available to Executive Members, 

with spare copies available at the meeting.  Copies will also be available in the 
Member’s Rooms and at public libraries.  
 

5. Best Value Review Improvement Plan - Second Quarterly Progress Report 
(Pages 19 - 34)  

 
6. 71 Kier Hardie Way - Uplift of Restrictive Covenant (Pages 35 - 36)  
 
Discussion Items  

 
7. Final Report of the Health Scrutiny Panel's Review of Speech and 

Language Therapy Services (Pages 37 - 105)  
 
8. Children and Families - Fostering and Adoption (Pages 107 - 111)  
 
9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972).   

 
Discussion Items  

 
11. Big Lottery Fund Award - Dagenham Park Sports Facility (Pages 

113 - 118)  
 
 Concerns a contractual matter (paragraphs 7 and 9)  

 
12. Community Music Service - Extension of Facilities (Pages 119 - 124)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraph 7)  

 
Business Items  

 
13. John Perry Primary School - Erection of a Single Storey Children's Centre 

with Associated Community Facilities, Car Parking and Landscaping 
(Pages 125 - 127)  

 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7 and 9)  

 



BR/04/03/02 

14. Progress on the Former Leisure and Environment Services Department 
Reorganisation - Proposed LSMR Posts (Pages 129 - 132)  

 
 Concerns a Staffing Matter (paragraphs 1 and 11)  

 
15. Community Halls (Pages 133 - 142)  
 
 Concerns a Staffing Matter (paragraphs 1 and 11)  

 
16. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

23 NOVEMBER 2004 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF EDUCATION, ARTS AND LIBRARIES 
 
EXCLUSIONS 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

This report was requested by the Executive of 17th August 2004. 
 
Summary 
 
The Executive, at its meeting on 17 August 2004 (Minute 86 refers) requested information 
regarding the performance of schools in the Borough in relation to school exclusions and 
Local Education Authority provision for excluded pupils.  This report provides information 
about trends in fixed term and permanent exclusions.  It sets out action which is being 
taken to reduce levels of exclusion. 
 
Wards Affected  
 
All wards 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to note the content of this report. 
 
Reasons 
 
To keep the Executive informed about action being taken to reduce exclusions. 
 
Contact Officer: 
Jane Hargreaves 
 

 
Interim Head of 
Learning and Cultural 
Services 

 
Tel: 020 8270 4818 
Fax: 020 8270 4860 
E-mail: jane.hargreaves@lbbd.gov.uk
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Reducing truancy and exclusion levels are an important part of the Government’s 

inclusion policy.  Young people who attend school regularly are more likely to get 
the most they can out of their time at school and are therefore less likely to take part 
in anti social or criminal behaviour.  The OFSTED report ‘Improving Attendance and 
Behaviour in Secondary Schools’ (2001) made a direct link between poor attenders 
and poor readers. 

 
1.2 The following information is provided as Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Permanent Exclusions 2001 – 2004 
Appendix 2 – Fixed Term Exclusions 2001 – 2004 
Appendix 3 – Permanent and Fixed Term Exclusions by Secondary School 2003/04 
Appendix 4 – Reasons for Exclusions – Primary 
Appendix 5 – Reasons for Exclusions – Secondary 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



2. Main Body 
 
2.1 In 1997, permanent exclusions from Barking and Dagenham’s schools were 

approximately double the national average. Primary schools permanently excluded 
17 pupils and secondary schools excluded 71 pupils during this period. In response 
to these unacceptably high figures the LEA established a DFES funded Behaviour 
Project during the period 1998-2001.  The brief was to reduce exclusions with a 
focus on 
[...]


be
ha

vi
ou

r
O

th
er

20
03

-0
4

11
5

5
15

0
1

0
1

6
0

14
0

20
02

-0
3

5
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

8
0

20
01

-0
2

3
2

1
0

0
0

0
0

3
0

2
0

20
00

-0
1

5
6

0
5

0
0

0
1

0
0

2
1

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

23 NOVEMBER 2004 
 

REPORT FROM THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
BARKING TOWN CENTRE – ADOPTION OF “BARKING 
CODE” 
 

FOR DECISION  

This report regards a strategic issue concerning the spending of the Sustainable 
Communities funding in Barking, which falls within the remit of the Executive. 
 
Summary 
 
The Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) provided the Council with £2m of funding, 
from the Sustainable Communities Fund, for the improvement of all the spaces in Barking 
Town Centre, the public can expect to have physical access to-generically referred to as 
the public realm. The Barking Town Centre Partnership (BTCP) appointed an external 
consultant to advise on a range of materials to be used within the street and open space 
environment and test the approach in 4 schemes. The Executive is asked to agree the 
“Barking Code” and note the four pilot projects.  
 
Wards Affected – Abbey, Gascoigne. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. Agree ‘The Barking Code’, which sets out the selection of surface materials, 

construction details, street furniture etc. to establish a distinctive town centre; and 
 
2. Note the proposed schemes 
 
Reason 
 
Contact Officer: 
Julie Davis 

 
Regeneration manager 

 
Tel:  020 8227 3947 
Fax: 020 8227 5326 
Minicom: 020 8227 3034 
E-mail: julie.davis@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Deputy Prime Minister launched the Communities Plan (Sustainable 

Communities: Building for the future) on 5 February 2003. As part of this 
programme Barking and Dagenham was awarded £2.0m of funding to be spent 
between 2003/4 – 2005/6 for the improvement of the public realm in Barking town 
centre. This award was made subject to a full appraisal of the project, and evidence 
that the project is deliverable. The Council agreed to add £1.605m of match funding 
from the borough spending plan and Section 106 agreements to reach an overall 
budget of £3,605,000. (Sustainable Communities Fund – approved 9 March 2004). 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 15



 
2 The Barking Code 
 
2.1 The public realm consists of all the spaces everybody can expect to have physical 

access to within Barking town centre. This includes streets, squares, paths and 
parks with all associated features from plants to lighting, signs and street furniture. 
This is a social space where people meet and move about their daily business. It is 
an important extension to the amenities of the community and the subject of civic 
pride if looked after.  This initiative has created the opportunity for the Council to 
embark on a significant improvement in the physical environment. 

 
2.2 Following the Sustainable Communities award, consultants were appointed to 

develop the ‘Barking Code’. Part of this commission involved developing concept 
designs for four pilot areas: the Broadway; St. Ann’s to Town Square; London Rd; 
Abbey Rd.  

 
2.3 The Barking Code is a selection of surface materials, construction details, street 

furniture etc. to establish a coordinated and distinctive town centre. This selection 
(see appendix 1) aims to reflect the different spatial characters achieving a unique 
urban environment, contributing to the government’s liveability agenda and enabling 
the regeneration potential of the town centre to be fulfilled. It also promotes the 
design quality the council wishes to see from private investors. At the Board 
meeting the consultant will present a short explanation of the ideas promoted and 
illustrate the selected materials. 

 
3 Phase 1 implementation 
 
3.1 Initial designs have been produced for the four pilot areas and currently the 

Broadway is being implemented.   
 
3.2 The Broadway and su
[...]
 ENVIRONMENT 
 
BEST VALUE REVIEW IMPROVEMENT PLAN: SECOND 
QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT 
 

FOR DISCUSSION 

This report presents quarterly progress, against the Best Value Review Improvement Plan, 
as requested by the Executive on 17 February 2004. 
 
Summary 
 
This is the second progress report on the implementation of the Regeneration Best Value 
Review Improvement Plan.  The key conclusions are:  
 

• The Regeneration “Vision” has now been adopted and circulated.  The 
Regeneration Implementation Division (RID) has relocated to Crown House. 

• Success in attracting funding from the Sustainable Communities Fund of £10million 
and European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) of £300 thousand to build on 
existing and new projects and initiatives. 

• Good progress on developing a funding strategy to enable us to maximise our 
resources to secure external funding; 

• Good progress in marketing, publicity and consultation with the local community, 
including an Equal Opportunities Impact Assessments on Barking Town Centre.  We 
have established an internal working group to develop protocols for community 
engagement with the Urban Development Corporation (UDC). 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Executive is asked to discuss these findings and to agree the report. 
 
Reasons 
 
Implementation of the Improvement Plan is critical to the Community Priority of 
Regenerating the Local Economy. 
 
Contact Officer:  
Jeremy Grint 

 
Head of Regeneration 
Implementation 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2443 
E-mail: jeremy.grint@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The quarterly progress reports provide updated information on the Best Value 

Review Improvement Plan, which the Executive agreed on 17th February 2004.  The 
attached matrix reports on progress towards each of the Implementation Plan’s 
twenty targets.  The Plan is consistently monitored and kept up to date through the 
Regeneration Board and administered through the RID.   

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 19



2. Achieving Step Change 
 
2.1 A Business Plan and Programme Management software to track project status for 

the Barking Town Centre and manage linkages between projects is close to 
completion.  RID will enable CPO powers to be used in support of regeneration 
activities and increase levels of survey work to support statutory plans and policies.  
We have agreed the “Vision” for Regeneration, which is now fully incorporated into 
our objectives. 

 
3. Education 
 
3.1 The restructuring of the life long learning division has created improved systems for 

the collection and interpretation of data from learning providers in key areas of 
recruitment.  This allows benchmarking of data against national best practices. 

 
3.2 Work will commence on the new Lifelong Learning Centre on the site of the Barking 

central library in October, which will provide learning opportunities from basic skills 
to further and higher education.  The Broadway refurbishment is complete and will 
include a centre for the performing arts.   

 
4. Jobs and economy 
 
4.1 We have been highly successful in the second round of bidding for Sustainable 

Communities Fund resources.  We have won £10million, which is 20% of the overall 
budget allocated from the Fund for the whole of the Thames Gateway.   

 
4.2 The new Group Manager for Economic Development has been successfully 

recruited and will commence employment on 1 November. 
Good progress has been made on Dagenham Dock as a focus for London’s 
environmental technology businesses.  A team of consultants have been appointed 
and will work on the London Riverside Employment Area Signage and Identity 
Strategy. 

 
5. Transport 
 
5.1 Further phases of the East London Transit (ELT) are under active consideration 

with Transport for London, (TfL) which could also link over the proposed Thames 
Gateway Bridge and connect with Greenwich Waterfront Transit south of the river.  
We are also considering with TfL the technical and business case for Docklands 
Light Railway (DLR) extension to London Riverside.  Responses to neighbouring 
boroughs have been sent regarding the planning application for the Thames 
Gateway Bridge.  The Borough Spending Plan for capital expenditure for 2005/06 is 
expected in October 2004.  Preparation of the Local Implementation Plan (LIP) 
started in September 2004 and the first draft will be ready by December.  There is a 
higher borough profile with external transport partnerships since commencement of 
the Group Manager. 

 
6. Housing 
 
6.1 We have established the Housing Futures programme to undertake the option 

appraisal and we will achieve the decent homes target for 24,000 Council homes by 
2010.  This links to Barking Town Centre regeneration programmes, with a number 

Page 20



of Council housing estates identified for comprehensive renewal to achieve more 
socially sustainable communities. 

 
7. Distinct Environment 
 
7.1 Work has commenced on establishing an Urban Design Framework for the Borough 

to pull together and guide creation of a distinctive environment.  The Barking Code 
has been developed as a public realm design for Barking Town Centre.  This will 
provide specific guidance on enhancing the public realm and creating a distinct 
environment.  With ODPM funding the first phase is being implemented and the 
next two phases with detailed design specifications are being drawn up.  Three 
events were held in September to raise awareness of urban design during Urban 
Design week. 

 
8. Financial Implications 
 
8.1 This is a progress report on the implementation of the agreed Improvement Plan.  

There are no financial risk or implications for the Council.  Finance Department is 
content with the report.  

 
9. Consultation 
 
9.1 The report was compiled from contributions by officers in: Regeneration and 

Environment; Education, Arts and Libraries; Corporate Strategy; Social Services; 
and Housing and Health.  It was discussed by the Regeneration Board (TMT and 
the Lead
[...]
e in a revised plan 
submitted. 

 
3.6. On this basis it would seem reasonable to allow the uplift of the restrictive covenant.  
 
3.7. Levying a premium would not appropriate in this case. 
 
4. Consultation 
 
4.1 Consultation on this matter has already taken place via the planning process.  

There are no further proposals for consultation. 
 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report 
 

• Executive Minutes 27th January 2004. 
• Development Control Board Minutes – 22nd September 2004.  

Page 36



 

EXECUTIVE (23 NOVEMBER 2004) 
 

ASSEMBLY (5 JANUARY 2004) 
 

REPORT OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Report on the Speech and Language Therapy (SALT) 
Review 
 

For Information 

This report provides a summary of the Health Scrutiny Panel’s review of Speech and 
Language Therapy (SALT) services provided in the borough.  The full review report is 
attached. 
 
Final reports of scrutiny panels are presented to the Scrutiny Management Board (SMB), 
the Executive and the Assembly, as required by Paragraph 11 of Article 5b of the Council’s 
Constitution.  The Executive may ask questions and respond in a separate report to the 
Assembly, but may not influence or seek any amendment to the report.  The Assembly, 
together with any members of the public, may ask questions.  It will be asked to formally 
adopt the report and its recommendations.  It may move changes to the recommendations 
in which case the Lead Member (or representative) will be given the opportunity to 
respond before a vote is taken.  
 
Summary 
 
1.  Health Scrutiny 
 
 Since January 2003, councils have had the power to look into local health services 

on residents’ behalf and recommend improvements - this is called ‘health scrutiny.’  
The Council set up a special members’ panel to carry out this work locally.  The 
panel is led by Councillor Marie West and meets in public session.  

 
 A key aspect of health scrutiny is in-depth reviews on issues of local concern.  

These inv
[...]
 idea was that there should be 
more independence in who is given a place in the Resource Base.  At present 
the decision is made by the SEN with some input from the Resource Base.  
 
References to the Language and Communication Team, based at Trinity 
School, the Advisory Social Communication Team and the Outreach Team 
(eight people including 2-3 SALTs based in the Westbury Centre) all refer to 
the same team, the two parts of the Community Inspection and Advisory 
Service (CIAS). 
 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

23 NOVEMBER 2004 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - FOSTERING AND ADOPTION 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report concerns a policy issues within the remit of the Executive. 
 
Summary 
 
A ruling in the High Court in respect of payments made to Kinship Carers under Fostering 
Regulations necessitates a review of our current policy in this area together with our 
position on Supported Residence Orders/Special Guardianship. 
 
The introduction of the Adoption (Bringing Children into the UK) Regulations 2003 requires 
the Authority to confirm its position and policy in relation to applicants seeking to adopt 
children from overseas. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to agree: 
 
1. The revised schedule of allowances for Kinship Carers and Supported Residence 

Orders/Special Guardianship in line with the minimum recommendations made by the 
Fostering Network; 

 
2. The suggested policy in respect of applicants seeking to adopt children from overseas 

in line with the British Association for Adoption and Fostering recommended levels; and 
 
3. The specific package of support outlined in 3.6 of this report, to enable the disabled 

looked after child PM to move from residential care into a family placement. 
 
Reason 
 
Approval is sought for a specific package of care to enable a profoundly disabled looked 
after child to move from residential care into a family placement. 
 
Contact: 
Tolis Vouyioukas 
 
 
 
Philip Segurola 
 

 
Head of Children’s 
Services 
 
 
Service Manager 
Looked After Children 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2832 
Fax: 020 8227 5998 
E-mail: tolis.vouyioukas@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 020 8227 5807 
Fax: 020 8227 5998 
E-mail: philip.segurola@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 107



 

1. Allowances for Kinship Carers and Supported Residence Orders/Special 
Guardianship 

 
1.1 In common with other Local Authorities, Barking & Dagenham has applied a 

differentiated schedule of allowances for extended family members and friends who 
are approved under fostering regulations to care for a child who is already known to 
them.  The authorised current level of allowance is £63.00 per week. 

 
1.2 The Fostering Network is a national organisation that serves to promote the 

development of fostering services across the country. As part of their campaign to 
ensure consistency of care in the UK the Fostering Network undertake an annual 
Research Project, from which a minimum recommended schedule of allowances for 
fostered children is published.  These recommended minimum allowances 
represent the basic cost of caring for a child without any reward element.  The 
schedule is given as appendix A. 

 
1.3 This general policy has been challenged in the Courts and a benchmark has been 

set by the ruling of a high court Judge Justice Munby, in a case brought against 
Manchester Council.  Justice Munby ruled that Manchester had acted illegally in 
making unreasonable payments to extended family members caring for children 
who were in the care of the Local Authority.  He considered this to be a breach of 
Article 8 of the Human Rights Act. 

 
1.4 In the light of the Manchester ruling, legal advice has been sought from Counsel in 

this matter.  Advice given is that our current policy would be viewed as illegal and 
be subject to Judicial Review. 

 
1.5 As a result of legal challenges in recent Court cases, it has been necessary to 

agree exceptional additional payments for some Kinship Care arrangements, in line 
with the minimum recommended Fostering Allowance set by the Fostering Network. 
This position needs to be regularised and a revised Policy approved. 

  
1.6 Legal advice has confirmed that a revision to payments made to Kinship Carers in 

line with the minimum levels recommended by the Fostering Network would be an 
acceptable position. 

 
1.7 Allowances made to Kinship Carers have also been applied in relation to supported 

Residence Orders/Special Guardianship.  This relates to cases where we agree to 
provide financial support to enable a Residence Order to be made out to an 
individual rather than a Care Order to the Local Authority.   

 
1.8 It is to be stressed that the care of children within the extended family network is 

generally a private matter, which does not require the involvement or financial 
support of Social Services.  Agreement to any form of financial support via Kinship 
Care approval under Fostering Regulations or a Supported Residence 
Order/Special Guardianship allowances is subject to robust gate-keeping and is 
only considered as a result of statutory intervention where children are subject to 
court proceedings or require safeguarding. 

 
1.9 The additional costs associated with regularising the proposed enhancement will be 

£80K.  This will be absorbed within the existing Placements budgets. 
 

Page 108



 

2. Policy for applicants seeking to adopt children from overseas 
 
2.1 The changes brought about by the introduction of the Adoption (Bringing Children 

into the UK) Regulations 2003 now require that anybody seeking to adopt a child 
from abroad has to be formally assessed and approved by a registered Adoption 
Agency. 

 
2.2 There is an expectation that all Adoption Agencies will charge for assessments 

undertaken in respect of people wishing to adopt children from overseas.  The 
British Association for Adoption and Fostering (BAAF) recommend a fee in line with 
one third of their current inter agency fee of £11,656.   

 
2.3 There is a need to confirm our policy in line with other Local Authorities, otherwise 

we risk being overwhelmed with requests for assessment from applicants across 
London and the South East. 

 
3. Package of Support for Looked After Child PM 
 
3.1 PM is one of four siblings on Full Care Orders to the local authority.  PM is 

profoundly disabled as a result of injuries caused in part by parental neglect.  The 
extent of brain injury means that PM is not weight bearing and is wheelchair 
dependent.  PM is doubly incontinent with no speech and needs to wear a 
protective helmet to prevent self-injury. 

 
3.2 Since coming into care initially in October 2001, PM has been placed in a specialist 

registered care home for disabled children.  The annual cost of this placement is 
£110K.  Whilst PM is well provided for within the care home, given PM’s young age 
we have pursued a care plan to identify an appropriate long term foster family.  The 
voluntary sector group Parents for Children were contracted for PM given their 
expertise in the permanent placement of disabled children. 

 
3.3 Parents for Children have been successful in identifying an excellent family Mr and 

Mrs D.  The family live in Surrey and have four children of their own one of whom is 
adopted.  Mrs D in particular has considerable experience in caring for disabled 
children and they seem ideally suited to providing PM with a secure family 
placement into adulthood.  Given the scale and complexity of PM’s needs an 
extensive package of support is required before PM can be placed and approval is 
sought for this. 

 
3.4 The full costs of the support package detailed below, whilst considerable, represent 

a one off cost which can be met from projected under-spends in the Placements 
budgets.  Aside from the significant benefits for PM in being able to move from 
residential care into a fam

Minutes of the meeting

194.

195.

196.

197.

198.

199.

THE EXECUTIVE

Tuesday, 23 November 2004
(7:00 - 7:50 pm)
Present: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair), Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair),
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor H J Collins,
Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor M E McKenzie and
Councillor T G W Wade

Also Present: Councillor Mrs M M West, Councillor W F L Barns and Councillor
F C Jones

Apologies: Councillor L A Smith
Minutes (16 November 2004)
Agreed.

School Exclusions

Noted a report providing details regarding the performance of Borough schools in
relation to school exclusions and provision for excluded pupils.

Barking Town Centre - Adoption of "Barking and Dagenham Code"

Received a report introducing the “Barking and Dagenham Code” which aims to
set standards for surface materials, construction details, street furniture, etc. and
provide a coordinated and distinctive look for the Barking Town Centre. The report
also outlined details of four pilot areas, including the area around the Broadway
Theatre, which is currently underway.

Agreed to adopt the “Barking and Dagenham Code” in order to establish
standards for public realms and provide a coordinated and distinctive look for the
Barking Town Centre.

Best Value Review Improvement Plan - Second Quarterly Progress Report
Noted the progress report on the implementation of the Regeneration Best Value
Review Improvement Plan, which included the achievements to date against the
twenty targets identified by the Review.

71 Kier Hardie Way - Uplift of Restrictive Covenant

Deferred.

Final Report of the Health Scrutiny Panel's Review of Speech and Language
Therapy Services

Noted the report of the above Scrutiny Panel, which will now be submitted to the
Assembly on 5 January 2004.



200. Children and Families - Fostering and Adoption

Received a report reviewing the current policy of payments to Kinship Carers
under Fostering Regulations, the Council’s position on Supported Residence
Orders / Special Guardianship and the current policy in relation to applicants
seeking to adopt children from overseas.

The report also sought approval of a specific package of care to enable a
profoundly disabled looked after child to move from residential care into a family
placement.

Agreed to:

1. The revised schedule of allowances for Kinship Carers and Supported
Residence Orders/Special Guardianship in line with the minimum
recommendations made by the Fostering Network in order to comply with
recent legal advice;

2. The suggested policy in respect of applicants seeking to adopt children from
overseas in line with the British Association for Adoption and Fostering
recommended levels; and

3. The specific package of support, outlined in paragraph 3.6 of the report, to
enable a disabled looked after child to move from residential care into a family
placement.

201. * Star Rating for Social Services

Further to Minute 166 (26 October 2004), noted that the Commission for Social
Care Inspection has given the Council a 1 star rating for the year ending March
2004, which included improvements in Adult services moving up to promising
prospects and Children services remaining as serving some people well and
promising prospects.

202. * Head of Human Resources
Agreed to rename the post of ‘Head of Organisational Development and
Employee Relations’ to the ‘Head of Human Resources’ in order to attract quality
candidates to this position.

203. Private Business

Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the
business was confidential.

204. Big Lottery Fund Award - Dagenham Park Sports Facility

Received a report advising of the success in achieving a significant grant award
from the ‘Big Lottery Fund’ to support an investment at Dagenham Park School to
replace existing PE provision with a state of the art sports, dance and fitness
studio.



205.

Agreed, in order to replace existing PE provision at Dagenham Park School with a
state of the art sports, dance and fitness studio, to:

1.

In principle, accept the Big Lottery Award of £2.773m with the conditions as
outlined in the report, subject to final consent once the full costs can be
reported;

In principle, meet the shortfall in cost of £1.7m by virement from the projects in
the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 4.3 of the report, as it is
anticipated that these projects will be funded from ‘Building Schools for the
Future’;

Authorise officers to begin the process of securing both consultancy and
construction of this facility through the publication of OJEU Notices;

Appoint Councillors Alexander and Smith to contribute to the contract
packaging and specification of the project and in the subsequent evaluation
and awarding of contracts in accordance with the Council Constitution’s
Contracts Rules (paragraph 3.6);

Note the risk on the Council's Capital Programme if the total scheme costs
exceed the allocated budget, as all cost overruns would fall on the Council;

Note that officers are to undertake further work in order to achieve funding from
Section 106 planning gain and report back to the Executive on progress;

Note that officers are to report back to the Executive setting out the full financial
implications of the project prior to the Council making a final commitment to the
scheme; and

Add this project of £4.3m to the Capital Programme, phased as set out in
paragraph 4.1 of the report, subject to the project being reappraised through
the Capital Programme Monitoring Office process.

Community Music Service - Extension of Facilities

Received a report setting out the issues surrounding the proposed expansion of
the Community Music Service’s accommodation located at Fanshawe Crescent on
the site jointly used by the Adult College of Barking and Dagenham.

Agreed, in order to resolve issues that are preventing the development of
improved facilities for the Community Music Service, which is included in the
Capital Programme 2004 / 2005, to:

1.

Notify the Barking Amateur Boxing Club of the Council’s wish to end their
occupation of the gymnasium at the Adult College, allowing one full academic
term as the period of notice. £10,000 will be made available to the Club to
assist with relocation costs payable from the capital project budget;

Build additional accommodation for the Community Music Service on the
gymnasium site; and



206.

207.

208.

3. Offer temporary accommodation at the River Community Hall following its
closure (see Minute 208).

John Perry Primary School - Erection of a Single Storey Children's Centre
with Associated Community Facilities, Car Parking and Landscaping

Further to Minute 323 (9 March 2004), received a report seeking to award a
contract to construct a single storey building to provide a Children’s Centre on the
site of John Perry Primary School.

Agreed to the placing of an order with Lakehouse Contracts Ltd. for the sum of
£1,239,344.76 to undertake the erection of a single storey Children’s Centre with
associated community facilities, car parking and landscaping at John Perry
Primary School.

Progress on the Former Leisure and Environment Services Department
Reorganisation - Proposed LSMR Posts

Further to Minute 352 (30 March 2004), received a report outlining progress on the
reorganisation of the former Leisure and Environmental Services Department, now
known as the Regeneration and Environment Department. The report also sought
approval for changing and creating LSMR posts.

Agreed, in order to enable the recruitment and filling of posts in the Regeneration
and Environment Department, to:

1. The changes and grading of posts to LSMR with an effective date of 1
December 2004; and

2. Give delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration and Environment to
approve the backdating of appointment (net of any interim honorariums already
paid) from 1 April 2004 for those individuals that are already undertaking the
full duties of the post.

Community Halls

Received a report proposing that the timescale for Community Associations to take
on full delegated management of Community Halls is extended until September
2006 and detailing the revised savings that can be achieved in the financial year
2005/ 2006. The report also gives a summary of the work undertaken so far with
the Community Associations.

Agreed, in order to assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority of
“Developing Rights and Responsibilities with the Local Community” and in
achieving its Medium-Term Financial Plan, to:

1. Extend the time by which the Community Associations have to sign a lease on
the individual halls to the end of September 2006;

2. The closure of River Community Hall on 2 January 2005; and



3. Officers to continue to support the Community Associations to build their
capacity and empower them to undertake the future management of their
respective halls, thereby keeping more halls open within the community.

* [tem considered as a matter of urgency with the consent of the Chair under
Section 100 (4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.



